Percentage of beneficial ownership is based on 275,741,037 shares of common stock outstanding as of April 30, 2018.
Except as disclosed in the footnotes to the table below and subject to applicable community property laws, we believe
that each stockholder identified in the table possesses sole voting and investment power over all shares of common
stock shown as beneficially owned by the stockholder.

For further information regarding material transactions between us and certain of our stockholders, see �Certain
Relationships and Related Party Transactions� in our 2018 Proxy Statement.

In connection with this offering and depending on the applicable facts and circumstances, a Selling Stockholder may
be deemed to be an �underwriter� within the meaning of such term under the Securities Act.

The information in the table below with respect to each Selling Stockholder has been obtained from such Selling
Stockholder. When we refer to the �Selling Stockholders� in this prospectus supplement, we mean the Selling
Stockholders listed in the table below as offering shares, as well as their respective pledgees, donees, assignees,
transferees and successors and others who may hold any of such Selling Stockholder�s interest.

Shares Owned as
of April 30, 2018(1)

Shares offered
in this offering

Shares owned
following

completion of this
offering and the
concurrent share
repurchase*

Name and Address of Selling Stockholder Number % Number Number %
TPG Funds(2) 32,114,608 11.65% 9,413,357 22,701,251 8.26%
Silver Lake Funds(3) 17,598,597 6.38% 5,158,458 12,440,139 4.53%
Sovereign Co-Invest II, LLC(4) 4,872,396 1.77% 1,428,185 3,444,211 1.25%

* Assumes the consummation of our repurchase of shares of our common stock from the Selling Stockholders
concurrently with the closing of this offering and the retirement of such repurchased shares.

(1) Shares shown in the table above include shares held in the beneficial owner�s name or jointly with others, or in
the name of a bank, nominee or trustee for the beneficial owner�s account.

(2) The TPG Funds hold an aggregate of 32,114,608 shares (the �TPG Shares�) consisting of: (a) 2,470,299 shares of
our common stock held by TPG Partners IV, a Delaware limited partnership, (b) 29,504,903 shares held by TPG